

No. 10- 1337

JUN 3- 2011

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN SOCIETY OF COMPOSERS, AUTHORS
AND PUBLISHERS,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* RALPH OMAN,
FORMER REGISTER OF COPYRIGHTS OF THE
UNITED STATES, IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

RALPH OMAN
Counsel of Record
PRAVEL PROFESSORIAL
LECTURER IN INTELLECTUAL
PROPERTY AND PATENT LAW
THE GEORGE WASHINGTON
UNIVERSITY LAW SCHOOL
2000 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20052
(202) 994-2122
roman@law.gwu.edu

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	2
I. The Second Circuit’s Decision was Based on an Improper Reading of the Copyright Act and an Incorrect Formulation of the Relevant Question at Issue	4
II. The Second Circuit’s Holding Places the United States in Violation of its International Treaty Obligations	12
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Murray v. The Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. 64 (1804)	18
<i>New York Times Co. v. Tasini</i> , 533 U.S. 483 (2001)	9
<i>SoundExchange, Inc. v. Librarian of Congress</i> , 571 F.3d 1220 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	6
<i>United States v. ASCAP</i> , 627 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2010).....	4, 5, 10, 14
<i>United States v. ASCAP</i> , 485 F. Supp. 2d 438 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	4, 5
Statutes:	
17 U.S.C. § 101	4, 6, 7
17 U.S.C. § 106(4).....	6
17 U.S.C. § 201(d)(2)	9
Berne Convention Implementation Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-568, 102 Stat. 2853 (1988).....	12
Digital Millennium Copyright Act, Pub. L. No. 105-304, 112 Stat. 2860 (1998).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page(s)
Legislative Materials:	
H.R. Rep. 94-1476 (1976)	8, 10
Supplementary Register’s Report on the General Revision of the U.S. Copyright Law: 1965 Revision Bill, Copyright Law Revision Part 6, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. (Comm. Print. 1965).....	9
International Agreements:	
Berne Convention, Sept. 9, 1886 (Paris Text 1971), S. Treaty Doc. No. 99-27	12
WIPO Copyright Treaty, S. Treaty Doc. 105-17 (Dec. 20, 1996).....	13
Other Authorities:	
Mihaly Ficsor, <i>Guide to Copyright and Related Rights Treaties</i> (2003)	10, 12, 13, 16
WIPO, <i>WIPO Guide on the Licensing of Copyright and Related Rights</i> (2004).....	13
